200001000001 ANNUAL REPORT 2020

180

Company No: 200001000001 (502606-H)

 114

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(a) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Interest rate sensitivity (cont’d)

The interest rate profile of the Group’s and the Company’s significant interest-
bearing financial instruments, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the
reporting period is as follows:-

 Group  Company
 RM  RM
2019
Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Bank overdrafts 11,729,227  11,729,227
Term loans 84,193,096  31,817,307

 95,922,323  43,546,534

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/- 100 (2019: +/-100) basis points (“bp”). These changes
are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market
conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest
rates for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that
are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

 (Decrease)/Increase on
Profit/(loss) for the financial year

 + 100 bp  - 100 bp
 RM  RM

Group
31 December 2020 677,681  (677,681)

31 December 2019 959,223  (959,223)

Company
31 December 2020 322,887  (322,887)

31 December 2019 435,465  (435,465)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2020 (cont’d)

200001000001 ANNUAL REPORT 2020

181

Company No: 200001000001 (502606-H)

 115

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the
Group and the Company. The Group's and the Company’s maximum exposure to
credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the
reporting date, as summarised below:-

 Group  Company
 2020  2019  2020  2019
 RM  RM  RM  RM

Classes of financial

assets:-
Trade receivables 3,156,256  4,879,286  2,772,954  1,392,750
Other receivables 14,797,678  19,304,619  14,034,500  18,281,122